

## Discovery Vitality Summer Padel Sessions Terms and Conditions

- 1. This campaign is promoted by Discovery Vitality.
- 2. The campaign is open to all South African citizens who are over the age of 18 years old.
- 3. The Discovery Vitality Summer Padel Sessions will take place on selected dates between 17 and 30 December 2024 at selected Discovery Vitality Padel partner clubs around South Africa.
- 4. Bookings for the Vitality Padel Summer Sessions can only be made via the Playtomic app on the relevant links provided.
- 5. The padel summer sessions will be played using a unique Americano format where players change partners throughout the event, win individual points resulting in one individual winner overall.
- 6. There will be prizes awarded as follows at each of the padel summer sessions:
  - a. 1<sup>st</sup> place wins a club wallet for R600
  - b. 2<sup>nd</sup> place wins a club wallet for R500
  - c. 3<sup>rd</sup> place wins a club wallet for R400
  - d. The club wallet is a digital voucher loaded against your Playtomic profile which can be redeemed for future bookings at the club at which it was won.
- 7. These prizes will be awarded to the winner directly by the padel club at which the summer session was hosted.
- 8. All registered participants of the padel summer sessions will be entered into a lucky draw to win a R6500 voucher for the partner club's pro shop (at the club at which the participant played) at the end of the Discovery Vitality Padel Summer Sessions.
  - a. The winner will be announced on Wednesday 8 January 2025
  - b. The winner will also be contacted directly via the contact details supplied for event registration.
- 9. The participant may be required to appear and be identified on the Vitality social media pages at no fee to them. The awarded participant can decline the option of appearing or being mentioned on the Vitality social media pages and will not forfeit the prize.

- 10. Prizes are not transferable and may not be sold, deferred, changed or exchanged for cash or any other item.
- 11. All information relating to this campaign and published by Discovery Vitality on any promotional material will form part of these terms and conditions.
- 12. Any violation or attempt to violate any of the campaign rules set out herein will result in immediate disqualification of the entrant.
- 13. Any error or omission that may occur on any material issued by Discovery Vitality or by the suppliers of the prizes ("**the Organisers**") relating to the campaign is subject to correction by the Organisers without liability.
- 14. Discovery reserves the right to revise, alter or terminate the campaign with immediate effect. In such event, all entrants hereby waive any rights which they may have against Discovery, Discovery Vitality or the Organisers and acknowledge that they will have no recourse or claim of any nature against Vitality or any entity of the Discovery Group of Companies.
- 15. If required, as a result of legislation or other legal reasons, the promoters reserve the right to terminate this competition immediately. In the event of such termination, all participants agree to waive any rights that they may have in terms of this offer and acknowledge that they will have no recourse against the promoters or their agents.
- 16. You agree that your participation in the campaign and your acceptance is voluntary and at your own risk.
- 17. The Organisers are not responsible for any claim, loss, damage, damages, injury or death ("Losses") that may be incurred or suffered by your or any other person as a result of your participation in a campaign.
- 18. You agree to indemnify and hold the Discovery Group, the Organisers and their suppliers, agents and contractors harmless in respect of any Losses incurred or suffered by them as a result of your participation in the campaign.
- 19. If for any reason, there is a conflict between rules in these terms and conditions and the information published on any promotional material, these terms and conditions will apply at all times.
- 20. In instances where we establish that the participant commits fraud or miscommunicates any information, we reserve the right to cancel the prize with immediate effect, and any referral prize, subject to the particular fraudulent conduct or miscommunication, will not be payable.
- 21. By entering this competition, participants agree to the terms and conditions set out this document, the Vitality main rules and (where applicable), the <u>Vitality privacy statement</u>.
- 22. Participants can obtain a copy of the <u>Vitality Main Rules here</u>.
- 23. Participants can obtain a copy of the <u>Padel Benefit Guide here.</u>